Radio test report
20072231300 - rev 2.0
based on:
- 47 CFR Part 15C, section 15.247 (01-OCT-06 Edition);
- 47 CFR Part 15C, section 15.205 (01-OCT-06 Edition);
- 47 CFR Part 15C, section 15.207 (01-OCT-06 Edition);
- 47 CFR Part 15C, section 15.209 (01-OCT-06 Edition);
- 47 CFR Part 15B, section 15.109 (01-OCT-06 Edition).

Manufacturer : EnergyICT N.V.
Trade mark  : EnergyICT Co., Ltd.
Type designation : EpIO-RF
FCC ID : VS7 EPIO-RF
Hardware version  : Rev 01
Software release : V 1.3
Serial number : --
3 Test schedule
Tests are carried out in accordance with the specification detailed in chapter 7 “Summary” of this
report.
Tests are carried out at the following location:
• Telefication, Zevenaar and TNO EPS B.V., Niekerk
The samples of the product were received on:
• 7 November 2007
Tests are carried out between:
• 7 November 2007 and 13 December 2007
4 Product documentation
For production of this report no documentation was used.
Main module Page :   5 of 54
 Report number : 20072231300
5 Observations and comments
The EpIO contains a frequency hopping transceiver in the 902-928 MHz band.
During all radiated measurements, a temperature sensor was connected to the unit.
Final measurements of unwanted emissions between 30 - 1000 MHz are carried out on the open
area test site of TNO EPS B.V., The Netherlands, at the following location:
TNO Electronic Products & Services (EPS) B.V
Smidshornerweg 18
9822 TL Niekerk
The Netherlands
FCC listed : 90828
6 Modifications to the sample
During conducted emission measurements on the mains port, the emissions exceeded the limit.
A common mode choke with a value of 2 x 4.4 mH was replaced with a 2 x 12 mH choke.
7 Summary
The product is intended for use in the following application area(s):
INTENTIONAL RADIATOR OPERATING IN THE FREQUENCY BAND 902 – 928 MHz
The sample is tested according to the following specification(s):
47 CFR Part 15C, section 15.247 (01-OCT-06 Edition);
47 CFR Part 15C, section 15.205 (01-OCT-06 Edition);
47 CFR Part 15C, section 15.207 (01-OCT-06 Edition);
47 CFR Part 15C, section 15.209 (01-OCT-06 Edition);
47 CFR Part 15B, section 15.109 (01-OCT-06 Edition).
Main module Page :   6 of 54
 Report number : 20072231300
8 Conclusions
The samples of the product showed NO NON-COMPLIANCES to the specification stated in
chapter 7 of this report.
The results of the tests as stated in this report, are exclusively applicable to the product items as
identified in this test report. Telefication does not accept any responsibility for the results stated in
this test report, with respect to the properties of product items not involved in these tests.
All tests are performed by:
name : S. J. van Spijker
function : Test Engineer
signature :
Review of test report by:
name : ing. P. A. Suringa
function : Senior Engineer Radio/EMC
signature :
The above conclusions have been verified by the following signatory:
Date  : 1 February 2008
name : J.P. van de Poll
function : Co-ordinator Test Group
signature :
Test results module Page :   7 of 54
 Report number : 20072231300
Test results module
1 General information
1.1 Equipment information
Type of equipment Frequency hopping transmitter in the 902-928 MHz band
Rated conducted RF power 10 dBm
Operating frequency range 904 - 926 MHz
Modulation types FSK
ITU designation 300KF1D